e QY a0 R-%¢18/r
- ~_Z:m / (2 % »r.\")\ ,%
A.R. (Admin A-1)/ |.R. (M):
@ May kindly see the letter dated 14.06.2010 of Smt. Shikha Pathak,

Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-Vil, Ghaziabad, regarding grant of medical
advance, amounting to Rs.5,00,000.00 for the treatment of Leukemia (Blood

Cancer) placed at Flag 'A'.

The above application submitted by Smt. Shikha Pathak to the
Government of U.P. through the Registrar General, High Court, Allahabad. The
said application contains an estimate of Rs.5,00,000.00 given by Dr. Pravas
Mishra, Assistant Professor, Department of Hematology, A.l.L.M.S., New Dethi. In
her application Smt. Pathak has stated that she was diagnosed as suffering from
Blood Cancer (Acute Myeloid Leukemia AML- M3) in December 2006. After
receiving successful treatment running over a couple of months, She joined back
her duties in June 2007. However, the precess of medical reimbursement is still
under process. Unfortunately she suffered a relapse of the same disease which
was discovered on 05.06.2010. Since 08.06.2010 she got admitted in All india
Institute of Medical Sciences (AlIMS), New Delhi and undergoing treatment for
the same under Department of Hematology. The disease is treated with
chemotherapy which may be followed by Stem Cell Transplant (Bone Marrow
transplant). According to the estimate prbvided by AIIMS, the chemotherapy
alone would cost around Rs.5,00,000.00 (five lacs). She has also annexed N
reference by Chief Medical Of%e‘r, Ghaziabad. At the end she has requested
that an advance payment of(five lakh Reseees (Rs.5,00,000.00) be released

forthwith for the present stage of chemotherapy treatment.

In this connection it may be submitted that in view of G.O. No.1209/V-6-
2004-294/98, T.C., dated 09.08.2004, medical advance upto 75% of estimated
expenditure over the treatment so certified by the medical superintendent of
concerning hospital or Head of Medical Institute can be sanctioned by the
sanctioning authority of medica! reimbursement claim. Smt. Shikha Pathak has
applied for Rs.5,00,000.00 for medical advance for the treatment of blood
cancer. Treatment taken within the State or out of the State for more than
Rs.2,00,000.00 the medical reimbursement claim can be sanctioned by the
Administrative Department of the Government after advise from Medical
Department and approval of Finance Department. As such the medical advance
for Rs.5,00,000.00 so applied for by Smt. Shikha Pathak, Additional Chief Judicial
Magistrate-VIl, Ghaziabad may be sanctioned by the Government with the
following proviso:-

(@) 21w Wiy 89 @ Y @ 99 718 & oy rar PR SUaR gofd I8




Bl UM H IUAR FAMGT & A9 718 & e of 1 Ugal &1, S9d FHRINH
&q URIgRT &1 aTar IRqa ST ifart 8 |

(@) I @ g 9 R ghEa e o oy ude wrtere Ud
furmeser & @wrem d VW oAl @ Ud IR YaRa
HHARAT / AfTeRal & R @ S, e G ude "1 @ Y
TE H ey [aRer ¥ g @l oRefl | FeiRa e @ R
ffecar = @1 gl & <@ & uegd 9 B3 9 W W @ agen
FHI HHAN & 9T W QIR B ol Sl 3R UHHEd a9el g |
BF W I AG [l R e B S|

(M <9 99 TS AfY9 &1 FUrIierT 98 s oar 99 9% gEd
Ffyq fodt «ff genm & wea 98 fHar srgam)

@) &hW & [Qa R reRv—faaRer AfSerT g1 I8 yaor 97 3ifed faar s
argege B [ Wi M @ gl afim & fuiRa e & ax &
T e

It may be recalled that Smt. Pathak had earlier applied for medical

advance, amounting to Rs.10,00,000.00 through her application dated
03.01.2007 placed at Flag 'B'. After obtaining the approval of Learned Registrar
General massed on office note dated 05.01.2007 at Flag 'C' the same A ™
forwarded to the Government through Court's letter no.617/IV-3226/ Admin A-1,
dated 09.01.2007 at Flag 'D'. Thereafter the medical advance, amounting to
Rs.9,00,000.00 was sanctioned by the Government to Smt. Shikha Pathak
through Government memorandum no.728/II—4—08-53(4)/2007, Lucknow, dated

20" march 2008at Flag 'E' with the following conditions:-

1. m W 8 3 [y 9 &9 w18 & 3 3irar RN STER e

V& @l <3 H IUAR TG B N A8 B SR ol Al ugcl 8 AP
AT o Fir(c @1 aTar uRga e aifeared g |

2. FuiRa w7a & ox Rifcar g & ufegf & <rar wad = 6 o
W (A B R 979 /3 <4 H TS g W o o 3R v
AT TG T B R I AR [Bedl ¥ age e wrm

3. T9 % UD AUH BT GHAIGH A6l & T a9 ad qERT A fe of)
<9 H Wiga T AT S |

In this connection it may also be submitted that Smt. Pathak had
submitted medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.5,52,471.00 and
Rs.1,46,610.00 against the medical advance, amounting to Rs.9,00,000.00 which



o
2 @,,\,O)

was earlier sanctioned to her to the Government through Govt. letter dated
20.03.2008 at Flag 'E'." The Govt. has returned the aforesaid medical
reimbursement claim through Govt. letter dated 11.02.2009 at Flag 'G' due to
certain objections. Therefore the said medical reimbursement claim retruned to
the officer concerned through the District Judge, Ghaziabad vide Court's letter
dated 02.04.2009 at Flag 'H' for removing the objections as pointed out by the
Govt. «Smt. Pathak did not submitpe@® her medical reimbursement claim,
amounting&mﬁséasz,ﬂl.oo + Rs.1,46,610.00=Rs.6,99,081.00, after removing
the objection“and she has also not submitd medical reimbursement claim for
remaining amount of medical advance i.e. Rs.2,00,919.00. In other words no
medical reimbursement claim has been sanctioned to Smt. Shikha Pathak by the
Govt. against the medical advance, amounting to Rs.9,00,000.00 earlier
sanctioned to Smt. Pathak by the Govt. through office memorandum dated
20.03.2008.

In view of the facts mentioned in the application dated 14.06.2010 of Smt.
Pathak it seems appropriate that the application of Smt. Pathak alongwith
enclosures may be sent to the Govt. mentioning the facts that earlier Smt.
Shikha Pathak was sanctioned Rs.9,00,000.00as medical advance vide office
memorandum no.728/il-4-08-53(4)/2007, Lucknow, dated 20™ March, 2008 by

the Govt. The medical reimbursement claim has not been sanctioned to her

against the said medical advance as she did not submiteeg® her claim for
Rs.5,52,471.00 and Rs.1,46,610.00 after removing the objections as pointed out
vide Govt. letter no.346/11-4-09-53(04)/07, dated 11.02.2009 and she has also
not submit the ﬁxedical reimbursement claim in respect of remaining amount,
amounting f@. Rs.2,00,919.00.

If approved by the Registrar General the application daed 14.06.2010 of
Smt. Shikha Pathak, Additional Chief judicial Magistrate-VIl, Ghaziabad for

]

* medical advance, amounting to Rs.5,00,000.00 alongwith its enclosures may be
sent to the Govt. with the information as mentioned above at'A‘in the body of
\ the note.

[ If further approved Smt. Shikha Pathak may also be asked to resubmit her

MMV medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.5,52,471.00 and Rs.1,46,610.00
\%’KG \)(' after removing the objections as pointeqbgut by the Govt. vide letter dated
\¥ ‘

<

11.02.2009. She may also be asked[the medical reimbursement claim

| amounting to Rs.2,00,419.007? @%
qecr. , DS
aﬁ'w-ﬁ‘“ﬂ“wu'@?’%y M

. . F ot ‘-#fc, REGISTRAR (B) —
6&%@1&/ e &M"“‘( v Submitted for xind pez%sal and

’q“)( Py (7 T % order for onward submission as
W e

proposed at 'x' & 'Y' akove,

o2 3 wol®
4/%*\ TR (W), J@(M)"S\ |
Digitally signt%r\k;s t Lal Sharma ¢ %\,\/'o (J/ g"‘f’ ‘ % : A» \
Date: 2019.11.07 }6:03:40 IST “‘ 0\\,\ Wr»y \°

Reason: A.R.(ADNIN-H) V-UQ )
Location: High rt, Allahabad

, 129 - 14 J- &)




		2019-11-07T16:03:40+0530
	High Court, Allahabad
	A.R.(ADMIN-H)




